CHAPTER 700-H. F. No. 759

An act relating to salaries in the office of the attorney general; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 350.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 350.06, is amended to read:

350.06 Attorney general. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the attorney general shall be as follows:

- (1) Attorney general, \$13,000;
- (2) Deputy attorney general, \$11,000;
- (3) Deputy attorney general, \$11,000;
- (4) Six assistant attorneys general, at not less than \$8,775 nor more than \$9,775 to be fixed by the attorney general, but no assistant shall receive more than \$8,775 unless he shall have served as a member of the staff of the attorney general for a period of not less than four years; and provided further that the salary of one of the deputy attorneys general shall be paid from the funds of the state highway department.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 701—H. F. No. 797

An act relating to licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.65.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.65, is amended to read:

60.65 Licenses. A license to any person to act as insurance agent shall only be granted by the commissioner, upon the written requisition of an insurer, to a qualified person.

To become qualified, a person shall complete a written application furnished by the commissioner and he shall take and pass the examination prescribed for one or more of the lines of insurance provided for in section 60.68.

Prior to his taking the examination, the applicant shall transmit to the commissioner of insurance, by money order

or cashier's check payable to the state treasurer, a fee of \$10 for taking the examination for one line of insurance and an additional \$5 fee for each examination for additional lines of insurance or for re-examination in any one line. Provided however, the fee for taking an examination for windstorm shall be only \$5; but if such agent takes a subsequent examination for any other line, his fee for his first subsequent examination shall be \$10.

The insurer shall remit for each agent a fee of \$2 in the case of a foreign insurer and 50 cents in the case of a domestic insurer. The license issued shall expire May 31 of each year, unless renewed by written request of the insurer with payment of renewal fee of \$2 in the case of a foreign insurer and 50 cents in the case of a domestic insurer.

Any officer of a licensed insurer may, without license or other qualification, appoint agents for the company and act in its behalf in the negotiation and consummation of insurance.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 702—H. F. No. 863 [Not Coded]

An act relating to any city of the first class now or hereafter operating under a home rule charter providing for a commission form of government consisting of a mayor, a comptroller, and six commissioners, and authorizing the fixing and payment of the annual salaries of such officials; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 604, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 604, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Paul city officers, salaries. Notwithstanding any provision contained in any charter of any city of the first class now or hereafter operating under a home rule charter providing for a commission form of government, consisting of a Mayor, a Comptroller, and six Commissioners, the Mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$9,000, the Comptroller shall be paid an annual salary of \$8,500, and the Commissioners shall each be paid an annual salary of \$8,000, all payable in equal monthly installments.

Approved April 22, 1955.